
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2015 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING. GUILDHALL. 

 
Members: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Co-opted 
Members: 

Revd Dr Martin Dudley (Chairman) 
Deputy Joyce Nash (Deputy Chairman) 
Ade Adetosoye 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Jon Averns 
Dr Penny Bevan 
Superintendent Norma Collicott 
Glyn Kyle 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Dr Gary Marlowe 
Simon Murrells 
Gareth Moore 
Jeremy Simons 
 
Paul Haigh 
Neil Roberts 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Natasha Dogra tel.no.: 020 7332 1434 

Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm. 

 
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Reports 
 
1. APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE 
 
2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON 

THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. ADULT SAFEGUARDING ANNUAL REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 78) 

 
5. CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING ANNUAL REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 79 - 144) 

 
6. CCG COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 145 - 162) 

 
7. GP CONTRACT CHANGES AND OUT OF AREA REGISTRATIONS 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 163 - 166) 

 
8. CITY OF LONDON RESPONSE TO LONDON HEALTH COMMISSION (BETTER 

HEALTH FOR LONDON REPORT) 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 167 - 172) 

 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

9. PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 173 - 180) 

 
10. SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 
 Report of the Assistant Director – Safer City Partnership, Town Clerks. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 181 - 184) 

 
11. HEALTHWATCH UPDATE 
 Report of the Chair of Healthwatch. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 185 - 192) 

 
12. HEALTH AND WELLBEING UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 193 - 202) 

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
15. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non Public Reports 

 
16. NON PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 203 - 204) 

 
17. PUBLIC HEALTH COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 205 - 216) 

 



 

 

18. SOCIAL CARE COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 217 - 226) 

 
19. GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR ADULT WELLBEING PARTNERSHIP 

AND CHILDREN'S EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 227 - 232) 

 
20. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 
21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Friday, 28 November 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at Guildhall on 
Friday, 28 November 2014 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley (Chairman) 
Deputy Joyce Nash (Deputy Chairman) 
Ade Adetosoye 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Jon Averns 
Superintendent Norma Collicott 
Glyn Kyle 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Dr Gary Marlowe 
Simon Murrells 
Jeremy Simons 
 
In Attendance 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
Dr Yvonne Doyle 
 
Officers: 
Natasha Dogra 
Laura Donegani 
Deborah Cluett 

Town Clerk‟s Department 
Town Clerk‟s Department 
Comptrollers and City Solicitors 

Neal Hounsell Community and Children's Services Department 

Chris Pelham 
Jacquie Campbell 
Lorna Corbin 
Dr Nicole Klynman 
Simon Cribbens 
Sarah Thomas 
Derek Read 
Doug Wilkinson 
Ruth Calderwood 

Community and Children's Services Department 
Community and Children's Services Department 
Community and Children's Services Department 
Community and Children's Services Department 
Community and Children's Services Department 
Community and Children's Services Department 
Department of the Built Environment 
Department of the Built Environment 
Markets and Consumer Protection 

  

1. APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE  
Apologies had been received from Gareth Moore, Dr Penny Bevan, Paul Haigh 
and Neil Roberts. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
The Chairman declared that he was a Liveryman of the Worshipful Company of 
Hackney Carriage Drivers. Mr Glyn Kyle declared that he was a Board Member 
of London Travel Watch. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
3. MINUTES  

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an accurate 
record.  
 

4. LONDON HEALTH COMMISSION REPORT: BETTER HEALTH FOR 
LONDON  
Members welcomed Yvonne Doyle, London Regional Director for Public Health 
England who informed Members that the London Health Commission‟s 
aspirations for London were: 

1. Give all London‟s children a healthy, happy start to life. 
2. Get London fitter with better food, more exercise and healthier living. 
3. Make work a healthy place to be in London. 
4. Help Londoners to kick unhealthy habits. 
5. Care for t
[...]
stomers, which would prevent the need for them to deploy „A‟ Boards on the 
walkway at their entrance. 

 
In relation to the City of London Footway Guidance, a Member noted that the 
requirement for a minimum of 2 metres of unobstructed width was still too 
narrow for busy City streets. The Assistant Director of Street Scene and 
Strategy advised that this distance was a requirement for the narrowest point 
but the Guidance note could be reviewed. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

15. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  
Resolved: That the minutes were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

16. BI-ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD  
Members received the report of the Director of Community and Children‟s 
Services. 
 

17. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business. 

 
The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 

Page 6



1 

 

Committee(s): Date(s): 

Community and Children’s Services Safeguarding Sub 
Committee  

Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

Safer City Partnership  

 

Community and Children Services Grand Committee 

 

19.02.15  

 

20.02.15 

 

03.03.15 

 

19.04.15 

Subject:  

The Safeguarding Adults Annual Report for 2013/14 
City and Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board. 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Community and Children’s Services  

 

 

For Information 

 

 

Summary 

This report provides background information on the work of the City and Hackney 
Safeguarding Adults Board (CHSAB) - as set out in the CHSAB Annual Report 
2013/14. 

The Annual Report is attached as an appendix and provides detail on progress 
against the 2013/14 priorities, key developments during the year, activity data and 
2014/15 priorities. 

The report also provides background information regarding the governance and 
membership of the Adult Safeguarding Board. 

The report highlights that Safeguarding Adult Boards will be placed on the same 
statutory footing as Children Safeguarding Boards as a result of the Care Act 2014, 
and as such Health and Wellbeing Boards will need to have regard for the adult 
safeguarding arrangements in their area.  

 

Recommendation 

The report is for information only. 

 
 

Main Report 

 
Background 

1. Adult Safeguarding is governed by national statutory guidance, “No secrets” 
(DOH 2000), which places the lead responsibility for coordinating safeguarding 
adults work with the local authority. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2 

 

2. In 2010, the City of London became a strategic partner alongside Hackney 
through the formation of the City and Hackney Safeguarding Adult Board 
(CHSAB), with the aim of enhancing governance arrangements, scrutiny and 
best practice across the two localities. The CHSAB is currently a non-statutory, 
multi-agency partnership that meets on a quarterly basis and is represented by a 
range of agencies from the statutory and voluntary sectors.  

The Board is made up of the following partners; 

 NHS North East London Cluster (NELC)  general medical and mental 
health care, 

 East London Foundation Trust (ELFT),  

 Barts Health 

 Homerton Univeristy Hopsital (HUH)  

 Hackney Adult Social Care  

 CoL Adult SociaL Care  

 The Care Quality Commission (CQC),  

 Metropolitan Police Service 

 City of London Police  

 City of London London 
[...]
conomy productive and efficient 

 Maintaining referral rates, eliminating steps in the pathway which don’t deliver 
patient benefit 

 Reducing unecessary emergency hospital activity 

 Empower and support our patients to be in control of their health and 
decisions about their health 

 Address concerns and feedback from our patients, members and 
stakeholders 

 Align our work with Public Health commissioned services 

 Prevention and wellbeing can impact on premature mortality and outcomes as 
much as what the CCG commissions 

 Ensure parity of esteem between mental and physical health and focus on the 
mental health needs of our patients 

 Ensure that primary care has the skills and capacity to remain the first point of 
contact and handle the work arising from our plans 

 Align services across providers to deliver improved clinical quality and 
outcomes and joined up clinical behaviours 

 Ensure safe and effective 7 day services which deliver patient satisfaction 

 Improve our performance against CCG outcomes and NHS Constitution rights 

 Decide what to do about non recurrently funded schemes which end in 2016 

 Pass the “Think like a taxpayer, act like a patient” test – is it a good use of 
public money and how will it benefit our patients? 

 

Page 145

Agenda Item 6



A full report outlining the CCG’s commissioning intentions in detail is available here: 
http://bit.ly/1zbthpb, or on request from sarah.thomas@cityoflondon.gov.uk. 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report. 
 
 
Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1 – CCG Commissioning Intentions 2015/16 (presentation) 
 
 
 
Paul Haigh 
Chief Officer, City and Hackney CCG  
E: paul.haigh@nhs.net  
 

Page 146

http://bit.ly/1zbthpb
mailto:sarah.thomas@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:paul.haigh@nhs.net


OUR OBJECTIVES 
• Keep our health economy productive and efficient 

• Maintaining referral rates, eliminating steps in the pathway which don’t deliver patient benefit 
• Reducing unecessary emergency hospital activity 

• Empower and support our patients to be in control of their health and decisions about their health  

• Address concerns and feedback from our patients, members and stakeholders 

• Align our work with Public Health commissioned services 
• Prevention and wellbeing can impact on premature mortality and outcomes as much as what the CCG 

commissions 

• Ensure parity of esteem between mental and physical health and focus on the mental health needs of our patients 

• Ensure that primary care has the skills and capacity to remain the first point of contact and handle the work arising 
from our plans 

• Align services across providers to deliver improved clinical quality and outcomes and joined up clinical behaviours 

• Ensure safe and effective 7 day services which deliver patient satisfaction 

• Improve our performance against CCG outcomes and NHS Constitution rights  

• Decide what to do about non recurrently funded schemes which end in 2016 

• Pass the “Think like a taxpayer, act like a patient” test – is it a good use of public money and how will it benefit our 
patients 

 

1 

P
age 147



5 DOMAINS AND AMBITIONS 
Increase 

life 
expectancy 

Reduce 
premature 

mortality – incl 
those with MH 

problems 
Reduce health 

inequalities 

Poor on 
public health 

outcomes, 
and 

premature 
mortality 

Quality of 
life 

Improve for 
those with LTC 

and MH 

Poor patient 
feedback 
around 

support and 
empowerment 

Quick 
recovery 

Reduce 
emergency 

admissions & 
improve 

community 
services 

Above 
average 

emergency 
admissions 

Good 
experience 

of care 

Increase 
patient 

satisfaction 

Not great 
patient 

feedback – 
acute and 

primary care 

Patient 
safety 

Reduce 
avoidable 

deaths in care 
and improve 

safety 

Good but 
issues around 

some 
services. 

P
age 148



OUTLOOK FOR THE NEXT 5 
YEARS 

OUR PLANS 

September 2014 

P
age 149



SUMMARY 
Our vision for the City and Hackney health econ
[...]
 other East London CCGs – Waltham Forest, Newham and Tower Hamlets; 

• We will continue to lobby with our partners for a fairer funding formula that reflects 
deprivation and meets the needs of an inner urban population. 

 

FINANCIAL STRATEGY 

11 

P
age 160



P
age 161



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 162



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

20 February 2015 

Subject: 
Out of area GP registrations: update  
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children‟s Services  
 

For Information 
 

 
Summary 

 
This paper provides a summary of the report from NHS England, Out of Area GP 
Registrations from 5 January 2015: Update for City of London Health and Wellbeing 
Board (presentation attached as an appendix). This outlines the changes to GP 
contracts from January 2015. As a result of these changes, GP practices who 
choose to will be able to accept registrations from patients who are not resident in 
their practice area (“out of area patients”). At present, no local GP practices have 
opted to participate in the scheme. However, some have opted to provide an 
“enhanced service”, which means that if City residents choose to register with a GP 
elsewhere, they will be able to go to local practices for emergency appointments or 
have a home visit when they are unable to travel to the GP practice they are 
registered with. There are currently no plans for non-City residents to be able to 
register with local GPs. However, this remains an ongoing issue for the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, as a large number of people work in the City, but live elsewhere 
and could benefit from being able to access health services in the City. 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the appendix to this report from NHS England, Out of Area GP 
Registrations from 5 January 2015: Update for City of London Health and 
Wellbeing Board (presentation). 

 
Main Report 

 

 
Background 

 
1. Changes to GP contract came int
[...]
London response to London Health Commission  
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children‟s Services 
 

For Decision 

 
Summary 

 

 At the 28th November 2014 meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
(HWB), Members received a presentation from Dr Yvonne Doyle, London 
Regional Director for Public Health England, regarding the Better Health 
for London report from the London Health Commission.  

 The report is a “call to action” for London and proposes measures to 
combat the public health threats posed by tobacco, alcohol, obesity, lack 
of exercise and pollution, as well as a raft of recommendations around 
the provision of health services in London, to make London a healthier 
place. 

 Officers were requested to review the report‟s recommendations and 
present a paper to the next meeting of the Board, suggesting the 
recommendations that it would be most appropriate for the City of 
London‟s Health and Wellbeing Board to champion. 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Approve the formation of an officer working group to further explore a number 
of the recommendations from the Better Health for London report, selected 
because they closely reflect the HWB‟s strategic priorities. The working group 
will identify how these recommendations can be implemented in the City and 
report back to the HWB in six months. 

 Approve the suggested recommendations for the City to lead on: 
1. Smoke free parks and open spaces 
2. Encouraging more Londoners to walk 10,000 steps a day and supporting 

employers to incentivise their employees to walk to work  
3. Promotion of workplace health initiatives 
4. Local health promotion day („Imagine Healthy London Day‟) 
5. Additional GP services 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 167

Agenda Item 8



Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. At the 28th November 2014 meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board, Members 

received a presentation from Dr Yvonne Doyle, London Regional Director for 
Public Health England, regard
[...]
sses, 
as well as the HWB exerting influence over the decision-making process at the 
City of London Corporation in areas such as Parks and Open Spaces.  

 
Corporate & Strategic Implications 
 
6. The recommendations listed above have been selected because they reflect the 

priorities of the HWB, as outlined in the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

Page 170



 
Implications 
 
7. The recommendations will require sign off from other committees. In the case of 

smoke free parks a new bylaw will also be required. Any decisions with legal or 
financial implications will therefore be put to the HWB prior to implementation. 

 
Conclusion 
 
8. Members are asked to approve the formation of an officer working group to 

further explore a number of the recommendations from the Better Health for 
London report, selected because they closely reflect the HWB‟s strategic 
priorities. The working group will identify how these recommendations can be 
implemented in the City and report back to the HWB in six months. 

9. The suggested recommendations for the City to lead on are as follows: 

 Smoke free parks and open spaces 

 Encouraging more Londoners to walk 10,000 steps a day and supporting 
employers to incentivise their employees to walk to work  

 Promotion of workplace health initiatives 

 Local health promotion day, including sports („Imagine Healthy London Day‟) 

 Additional GP services 
 

 
Appendices 
 

 None 
 
 
Sarah Thomas 
Health and Wellbeing Executive Support Officer 
020 7332 3223 
sarah.thomas@cityoflondon.gov.uk    

 

Page 171

mailto:sarah.thomas@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 172



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

20th February 2015 

Subject: 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment update 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children’s Services 
 

For Decision 

 
 

Summary 
 

The Health and Wellbeing Board has a statutory obligation to produce a 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) by 1 April 2015. The PNA contains 
information about local need, current community pharmacy services and gaps in 
provision. The PNA will be used by NHS England to commission future pharmacy 
services in the area. The information contained in the PNA will also inform the 
commissioning plans of City of London Corporation, LB Hackney and City & 
Hackney CCG. 
 
A summary of the key findings for the City are included as an appendix. Current 
pharmacy provision meets the current and projected future needs of the resident and 
working populations. However there is some scope for improvement, particularly by 
extending access to repeat dispensing services and increasing public health 
provision through pharmacies for both City residents and workers. 
 

Recommendation 
 

Members are asked to: 

  Delegate authority to the Chairman/Deputy Chairman, in consultation 
with the Director of Public Health, to approve the PNA for publication. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 
1. Pharmaceutical Needs Assessments (PNAs) are used by the NHS, Clinical 

Commissioning Groups and local authorities to commission community pharmacy 
and related services. NHS England is responsible for making decisions on 
applications to open new pharmacies and dispensing appliance contractor 
premises; the PNA document informs these decisions at a local level. 

2. The Health and Social Care Act 2012 transferred responsibility for developing 
and updating PNAs to Health and Wellbeing Boards. The NHS (Pharmaceutical 
Services and Local Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2013 set out the 
legislative basis for producing PNAs. Hackney and the City’s Health and 
Wellbeing Boards (HWBs) have a statutory responsibility to produce a revised 

Page 173

Agenda Item 9



Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) for the local area by 1 April 2015. The 
last PNA was produced by the former PCT in April 2011. 

3. Each HWB is required to produce its own individual PNA. The process has 
therefor
[...]
ed the Group that since she started attending the 

Safer City Partnership she had been impressed by the collaborative working of 
the Group. She noted that before she became a Member she was concerned with 
general safety. However, since becoming a Member she was more aware of the 
work that both the City of London Corporation and the City of London Police did 
and she felt much safer. She concluded by inviting the Assistant Director for 
Street Scene and Built Environment and Superintendent McKoy to the next 
Barbican Estate Annual General Meeting. 
 
 

 
Doug Wilkinson MBA CMgr MCM            
Assistant Director 
Street Scene, Strategy & Safer City Partnership 
T: 0207 332 1471 
E: doug.wilkinson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Page 184

mailto:doug.wilkinson@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Committee(s): Date(s): 

Health and Wellbeing Board   20th February 2015 

Subject:  

Healthwatch update report 

Public 

Report of: 

Chair of Healthwatch 

For Information 

 

 
 
 

Summary 
 

Healthwatch City of London provides regular update reports to inform the Health and 
Wellbeing Board of their activities and campaigns.  
 
The attached report covers the following:  
   

 Bank of America Merrill Lynch event with City of London memory group 

 Update on Barts NHS Trust 

 Healthwatch City of London response to the Ultra Low Emission Zone 
consultation  

 Training held with Adult Social Care team 

 Feedback from Healthwatch City of London annual conference and AGM 

 Summary work plan 2014-16 

 
Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report 

 
Appendices 

 

 Appendix 1 – Healthwatch City of London, Report to Health and Wellbeing 
Board February 2015 

 Appendix 2 – Healthwatch City of London, work plan 2014-16 
 

 

 
Healthwatch City of London  
T: 020 7820 6787 
E: HealthwatchCityofLondon@AgeUKLondon.org.uk  

Page 185

Agenda Item 11

mailto:HealthwatchCityofLondon@AgeUKLondon.org.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 186



 

 

Report to H

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Friday, 20 February 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at Guildhall on 
Friday, 20 February 2015 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Joyce Nash (Deputy Chairman) - In the Chair 
Ade Adetosoye 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Jon Averns 
Dr Penny Bevan 
Paul Haigh 
Glyn Kyle 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Dr Gary Marlowe 
Gareth Moore 
Jeremy Simons 
 
Officers: 
Natasha Dogra                              Town Clerk's Department 
Emma Sawers                               Town Clerk's Department 
Laura Donegani Town Clerk's Department 

Neal Hounsell Community and Children's Services Department 

Chris Pelham 
Sarah Thomas 
Sarah Greenwood 
Simon Cribbens 
Doug Wilkinson 
Lisa Russell 

Community and Children's Services Department 
Community and Children's Services Department 
Community and Children's Services Department 
Community and Children's Services Department 
Department of the Built Environment 
Department of the Built Environment 

  

1. APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE  
Apologies had been received from Dr Dudley, Simon Murrells and Neil Roberts. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Glyn Kyle declared an interest in item 18: Adult Social Care Commissioning 
Intentions as he was a trustee of a service contracted by the City of London 
Corporation. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an accurate 
record.  
 

4. ADULT SAFEGUARDING ANNUAL REPORT  



Members received a report that provided background information on the work 
of the City and Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board (CHSAB) - as set out in the 
CHSAB Annual Report 2013/14. 
 
Members noted the information regarding the governance and membership of 
the Adult Safeguarding Board. Members further noted that Safeguarding Adult 
Boards would be placed on the same statutory footing as Children 
Safeguarding Boards as a result of the Care Act 2014, and as such Health and 
Wellbeing Boards would need to have regard for the adult safeguarding 
arrangements in their area.  
 
Members thanked Officers for their work. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

5. CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING ANNUAL REPORT  
Members received an overview of the City of London Safeguarding Children 
arrangements for 2013/14 as reflected in the City and Hackney Safeguarding 
Children Board (CHSCB) Annual report 2013/14.  The Annual Report provided 
detailed coverage of the work undertook by partners and the CHSCB to ensure 
robust safeguarding arrangements were in place, as required by Working 
Together to Safeguard Children statutory guidance.  
 
Officers complimented the partnership working between Town Clerk, Director of 
Community and Children‟s Services and the Independent Chair of the City and 
Hackney Safeguarding Board.  
 
Members noted that there were 898 children living in the City of London of 
which 21% lived in low income families. Members agreed that tackling this 
should be a priority and the pressures facing children living in the City were 
different from other areas but were just as serious. 
RECEIVED.  

 
6. CCG COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS  

Members were presented an overview of the City and Hackney Clinical 
Commissioning Group‟s (CCG) commissioning intentions for 2015/16.  
 
Members noted that the CCG‟s five key ambitions were: 

 Increase life expectancy 

 Quality of life 

 Quick recovery 

 Good experience of care 

 Patient safety 
 
The CCG commission services in line with the following key objectives: 

 Keep our health economy productive and efficient 

 Maintaining referral rates, eliminating steps in the pathway which don‟t 
deliver patient benefit 

 Reducing unnecessary emergency hospital activity 



 Empower and support our patients to be in control of their health and 
decisions about their health 

 Address concerns and feedback from our patients, members and 
stakeholders 

 Align our work with Public Health commissioned services 

 Prevention and wellbeing can impact on premature mortality and 
outcomes as much as what the CCG commissions 

 Ensure parity of esteem between mental and physical health and focus 
on the mental health needs of our patients 

 Ensure that primary care has the skills and capacity to remain the first 
point of contact and handle the work arising from our plans 

 Align services across providers to deliver improved clinical quality and 
outcomes and joined up clinical behaviours 

 Ensure safe and effective 7 day services which deliver patient 
satisfaction 

 Improve our performance against CCG outcomes and NHS Constitution 
rights. 

 
Members noted that the application to delegate authority of the commissioning 
of primary care services in the City and Hackney had been recently approved.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

7. GP CONTRACT CHANGES AND OUT OF AREA REGISTRATIONS  
Members received a summary of the report from NHS England, Out of Area GP 
Registrations from 5 January 2015: Update for City of London Health and 
Wellbeing Board. This outlined the changes to GP contracts from January 
2015. As a result of these changes, GP practices that choose to would be able 
to accept registrations from patients who are not resident in their practice area. 
However, there are no plans for the GP practice located within the City to do 
this. Members noted the ongoing challenge of providing healthcare services to 
the City‟s working population. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

8. CITY OF LONDON RESPONSE TO LONDON HEALTH COMMISSION 
(BETTER HEALTH FOR LONDON REPORT)  
Members noted that at the 28th November 2014 meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board (HWB), Members received a presentation from Dr 
Yvonne Doyle, London Regional Director for Public Health England, in 
regards to the Better Health for London report from the London Health 
Commission.  

The report was a “call to action” for London and proposed measures to 
combat the public health threats posed by tobacco, alcohol, obesity, lack 
of exercise and pollution, as well as a raft of recommendations around the 
provision of health services in London, to make London a healthier place. 

 



Members agreed that the officer working group would need to include 
officers from the Open Spaces and Built Environment departments to 
ensure adequate consultation was undertaken. 

Resolved – Members: 

 Approved the formation of an officer working group to further explore a 
number of the recommendations from the Better Health for London 
report, selected because they closely reflect the HWB‟s strategic 
priorities. The working group will identify how these recommendations 
can be implemented in the City and report back to the HWB in six 
months. 

 Approved the suggested recommendations for the City to lead on the 
investigation of: 
1. Smoke free parks and open spaces 
2. Encouraging more Londoners to walk 10,000 steps a day and 

supporting employers to incentivise their employees to walk to work  
3. Promotion of workplace health initiatives 
4. Local health promotion day („Imagine Healthy London Day‟) 
5. Additional GP services 

 
9. PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT UPDATE  

Members noted that The Health and Wellbeing Board had a statutory obligation 
to produce a Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) by 1 April 2015. The 
PNA contained information about local need, current community pharmacy 
services and gaps in provision. The PNA would be used by NHS England to 
commission future pharmacy services in the area. The information contained in 
the PNA would also inform the commissioning plans of City of London 
Corporation, LB Hackney and City & Hackney CCG. 
 
Members considered a summary of the key findings for the City. Current 
pharmacy provision met the current and projected future needs of the resident 
and working populations. Members noted that there was some scope for 
improvement, particularly by extending access to repeat dispensing services 
and increasing public health provision through pharmacies for both City 
residents and workers. Members asked Officers to ensure that the pharmacy 
located on Goswell Road be included in future plans.  
 
Resolved – Members delegated authority to the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman, in consultation with the Director of Public Health, to approve the 
PNA for publication. 
 

10. SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  
Members noted the update report on the activities of the Safer City Partnership 
in relation to the Partnership Plan 2014/2015. Officers drew Members‟ attention 
to the recent Counter Terrorism Bill which was making its way through 
Parliament.   
 
Members agreed that Officers should also investigate issues of conflict 
resolution on the City‟s estates. Officers assured Members that they would 
keep this issue on their list of priorities going forward. 
 



RECEIVED. 
 

11. HEALTHWATCH UPDATE  
 
Members were provided with an update on the activities and campaigns of 
Healthwatch City of London which involved: 

 Bank of America Merrill Lynch event with City of London memory group 

 Update on Barts NHS Trust 

 Healthwatch City of London response to the Ultra Low Emission Zone 
consultation  

 Training held with Adult Social Care team 

 Feedback from Healthwatch City of London annual conference and AGM 

 Summary work plan 2014-16 

 
RECEIVED. 
 

12. HEALTH AND WELLBEING UPDATE REPORT  
Members received the report of key updates to the Board.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Members considered one item of urgent business in relation to the Golden 
Lane Playground area refurbishment. Members noted that the proposed project 
aimed to replace an insecure, unsightly facility which is not fit for purpose and 
not of benefit to the community, with one which provides safe, stimulating play 
opportunities for young children and contributes to the environmental 
enhancement of the Grade II listed housing estate. Raising the floor will be 
required to create the new, more accessible playground. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

16. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  
Resolved: That the non- public minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as 
an accurate record.  
 

17. PUBLIC HEALTH COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS  
The Committee received the report of the Director of Community and Children‟s 
Services. 
 



18. SOCIAL CARE COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS  
The Committee received the report of the Director of Community and Children‟s 
Services. 
 

19. GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR ADULT WELLBEING 
PARTNERSHIP AND CHILDREN'S EXECUTIVE BOARD  
The Committee received the report of the Director of Community and Children‟s 
Services. 
 

20. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of urgent business. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.35 pm 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra tel.no.: 020 7332 1434 
Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


